STATEMENT OF BASIS

Champion International Corporation

Pensacola Mill

Facility ID No.:  0330042

Escambia County

Title V Air Operation Permit Revision

PROPOSED Permit No.:  0330042-005-AV

This Title V air operation permit revision is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.), and Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Chapters 62-4, 62-210, and 62-213.  The above named permittee is hereby authorized to perform the work or operate the facility shown on the application and approved drawing(s), plans, and other documents, attached hereto or on file with the permitting authority, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this permit.

This facility is a Kraft pulp and paper mill consisting of a wood handling facility, digesters, brown stock washers, oxygen delignification, bleaching facilities, paper machines and associated equipment.

This Title V permit revision is for the correction of minor typographical errors, the incorporation of recent permit modifications [see attached permit 0330042-004-AC, PSD-FL-200(A)], and to update the facility’s periodic monitoring status.  The initial Title V permit required the facility to submit a periodic monitoring plan (attached) and/or justify why additional monitoring was not necessary. The facility has adequately justified no additional periodic monitoring other than what was already required by the initial Title V permit.  Changes to the Title V permit are summarized in the attached documentation.  
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al emissions testing a
Permit and as required by 62-297.310(7)(a)4.b. F.A.C.

Periodic monitoring is satisfied by annual emissions testing as indicated in Table 2-1 of the
Permit and as required by 62-297.310(7)(a)4.a. F.A.C.

Justification: Stack testing from the previous three years indicates that Recovery Boiler 1 and Recovery Boiler 2
operate at an average of 24.4% and 20.7% of the permitted limit for Particulate Matter respectively. (See Table 1.
below.) For these units Particulate Matter is closely related to Visible Emissions. A margin of compliance greater
than 50% indicates that an emission unit is unlikely to violate the applicable requirement and justifies annual stack
testing as periodic monitoring adequate to provide a reasonable assurance of compliance with the PM and VE limits.

PM Test Limit
Result {Ib/hr) [{Ib/hr)| % of Limit

15.29 111 13.8%
111 | 18.1%
.

Periodic monitoring is satisfied by annual emissions testing a.
Permit and as required by 62-297.310(7)(a)4.b. F.A.C.

Periodic monitoring is satisfied by annual emissions testing as indicated in Table 2-1 of the
Permit and as required by 62-297.310(7)(a)4.a. F.A.C.

Justification: Particulate Matter. Stack testing from the previous three years indicates that Smelt Dissolving Tank #1
and Smelt Dissolving Tank #2 operate at an average of 27.7% and 21.9% of the permitted limit for Particulate Matter
respectively. (See Table 3. below.) For these units Particulate Matter is closely related to Visible Emissions. A
margin of compliance greater than 50% indicates that an emission unit is unlikely to violate the applicable requirement
and justifies annual stack testing as periodic monitoring adequate to provide a reasonable assurance of compliance
with both the PM and VE limits.

Table 3.

- #1 SDTV
| Year | Particulate [Limit] % of Limit| Particulate | Limit| % of Limit
| 1998 | 1146
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Periodic monitoring
Permit and as required by 62-297.310(7)(a)4.b. F.A.C.

Periodic monitoring is satisfied by annual emissions testing as indicated in Table 2-1 of the
Permit and as required by AC17-223343/PSD-FL-200.

Periodic monitoring is satisfied by annual emissions testing as indicated in Table 2-1 of the
Permit and as required by 62-297.310(7Xa)4.b. F.A.C.

Periodic monitoring is satisfied by annual emissions testing as indicated in Table 2-1 of the
Permit and as required by AC17-223343/PSD-FL-200. The averaging time for this limit is 3
hours based on the run time of the underlying test method.

Periodic monitoring is satisfied by annual emissions testing as indicated in Table 2-1 of the
Permit and as required by 62-297.310(7)(a)4.a. F.A.C.

Justification: NOx. The generation of NOy is a function of combustion chemistry. There is no reliable surrogate
parameter for NOy for this emitting unit and therefore annual stack testing constitutes adequate periodic monitoring to
provide a reasonable assurance of compliance.

Carbon Monoxide. Stack testing from the previous three years indicates that the unit operates at an average of 35.4%
of the permitted limit for CO. (See Table 4. below.) This emission unit is unlikely to violate the applicable
requirement and therefore annual stack testing is justified as periodic monitoring adequate to provide a reasonable
assurance of compliance.

Volatile Organic Compounds: Stack testing from the previous three years indicates that the Lime Kiln / Mud Dryer
System operates at an average of 4.6% of the permitted limit for VOC’s. (See Table 4. below.) A margin of
compliance greater than 50% indicates that an emission unit is unlikely to violate the applicable requirement and
justifies annual stack testing as periodic monitoring adequate to provide a reasonable assurance of compliance.

Particulate Matter: Stack testing from the previous three years indicates that the Lime Kiln / Mud Dryer System
operates at an average of 37.8% of the permitted limit for Particulate Matter. (See Table 4. below.) For these units
Particulate Matter is closely related to Visible Emissions. A margin of compliance greater than 50% indicates that an
emission unit is unlikely to violate the applicable requirement and justifies annual stack testing as periodic monitoring
adequate to provide a reasonable assurance of compliance with the PM and VE limits.

Lime Kiln

VOC Test
Result
Limit (ppmvd @
Year imit | % of Limit || (Ib/hr) | (Ib/hr) | % of Limit ) | Limit | % of Limit

1998 gas 55| 12.96
. -

Table 4.,

| Average | 1591 [ |

12.96 104
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4. Section IIL., Subsection M., Condition N.15.: Emitting Unit 036 (Fluo Solids Unit 1

Justification: Visible Emissions. The Starch Silo is the only unit covered by this subsection which has a non-zero
average for the previous three years of VE testing. The Starch Silo three year average VE is 0.9% or 18% of the 5%
limit. A margin of compliance greater than 50% indicates that an emission unit is unlikely to violate the applicable
requirement and justifies annual stack testing as periodic monitoring adequate to provide a reasonable assurance of
compliance.

Hiodic Monitoring

R

Perlodlc‘ momtoﬁng is sat1sﬁed by annual emissions testing as indicated in Table 2”1.‘0f the
Permit and as required by 62-297.310(7)}(a)4.a. F.A.C.

Justification: Visible Emissions. None of the units covered by this subsection have had a non-zero VE stack test
result for the previous three years of VE testing. A margin of compliance greater than 50% indicates that an emission
unit is unlikely to violate the applicable requirement and justifies annual stack testing as periodic monitoring adequate
to provide a reasonable assurance of compliance.




